

# Fitch Affirms NamPower at 'BB+'; Outlook Stable

Fitch Ratings - London - 30 November 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Namibia Power Corporation (Pty) Ltd's (NamPower) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BB+' and Short-Term IDR at 'B'. Fitch has also affirmed NamPower's National Long-Term Rating at 'AA+(zaf)' and Short-Term Rating at 'F1+ (zaf)'. The Outlooks on the Long-Term ratings are Stable.

The ratings of NamPower reflect its standalone credit profile (SCP) of its monopolistic position in energy trading and transmission in Namibia, with a cost-reflective tariff framework and strong financial profile. However, the rating is capped by that of the group's Namibian sovereign shareholder (BB+/Stable). We expect capex to lead to negative free cash flow (FCF) for the financial year ending June 2019 (FY19), which will largely be funded from existing cash resources.

#### **RATING ACTIONS**

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING	PRIOR
Namibia Power Corporation (Proprietary) Limited	Natl LT AA+(zaf) • Affirmed	AA+(zaf) <b>●</b>
	Natl ST F1+(zaf) Affirmed	F1+(zaf)
	LT IDR BB+ • Affirmed	BB+ <b>•</b>
	ST IDR B Affirmed	В

#### **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

Strong Shareholder Links: NamPower is rated under Fitch's Government-Related Entities Rating (GRE) criteria and its rating is capped by Namibia's. The ratings for NamPower are driven by its SCP of 'BBB-', which is stronger than the sovereign's, but are capped by the sovereign's ratings, given its strong links with the government.

SCP Assessment Improves: NamPower's SCP assessment has been revised higher to 'BBB-' from our previous assessment of 'BB' category, on confirmation (including importantly clarity on timing, scale and funding) of the utility's investment decision on power generation. The limited visibility on NamPower's investment decision previously led to a lower assessment of the group's SCP.

Final Investment Decision on Generation: Fitch understands from management that NamPower has

committed to three renewable power generation projects to reduce its reliance on imported energy. Once completed this will improve its generation capacity to 500 megawatt (MW) by end-FY 22/23 from 400MW FYE17. The three renewables projects will be funded by cash resources and cash-flow from operations, and will comprise solar photovoltaics, wind power and biomass.

Reliant on Imported Electricity: Fitch expects NamPower to remain reliant on imported electricity as opposed to its own generation for the next four years. The level of energy imports marginally declined in FY17 to 57% from 63% in FY16, as the hydro power plant produced about 200 gigawatt hours (GWh) more electricity in FY17 compared to FY16.

NamPower optimises its electricity supply mix between its own generation, independent power producers (IPPs) and imported electricity. The energy trading department manages the imported electricity through power purchase agreements (PPAs) and the Southern African Power Pool (SAPP) day ahead market. Fitch expects NamPower to remain dependent on its trading partners to meet its current electricity demands, especially the day ahead market. NamPower has long-term contracts with Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd (Eskom; Long-Term Local-Currency IDR BB-/Negative), Zimbabwe Power Company (ZPC), and Zambia Electricity Supply Corporation (ZESCO).

Growth in IPPs: IPPs contributed about 40 GWh to Namibia generation in FY17. Fitch expects 14 IPPs to be online by end-2019 with an installed capacity of 70MW. The development of IPPs originated from the government's initiative, Interim Renewable Energy Feed-in Tariff (REFIT), which planned to develop 14 IPPs, each with a 5MW capacity. In addition, 57MW of solar photovoltaics capacity is planned to be added to generation by end-March 2019.

State Boost to Own Generation: The Namibian government aims to reduce reliance on imported electricity by improving local electricity generation. In October 2018, the Minister of Mines and Energy announced new renewable generation projects in Namibia for a combined generation capacity of 220MW. NamPower is expected to build, own and operate assets with about 150 MW capacity and the remaining 70 MW is expected to be provided by IPPs. These initiatives could improve Namibia's generation to about 800MW (including NamPower's and IPPs' capacities) in the next six to eight years, although the exact timing and form of these further projects is yet to be determined. The government is also committed to the Paris climate accord to obtain 70% of its electricity requirements from renewable sources by 2030.

Shortage of Electricity Mitigated: Fitch does not expect NamPower to face an electricity shortage by 2022 when the five-year supply agreement with Eskom expires at end-March 2022. In addition, NamPower could negotiate an extension to the supply agreement or source the deficit in the SAPP day ahead market. Fitch estimates about 800GWh could have been sourced by NamPower in the SAPP day ahead market for FY18, compared with about 135GWh in FY17.

Eskom is expected to supply a significant portion of Namibia's electricity requirement up to 2022. In FY17 Eskom supplied almost half of Namibia's energy requirement of about 4,600 GWh. Fitch forecasts electricity volume sales to have grown for FY18 despite lower peak demand in FY17 of 661 megawatts (MW) compared with 667MW in FY16. If, however, the government introduces the Modified Single Buyer Market Model (MSB), NamPower's electricity sales would be impacted and could decline as early as FY19.

Modified Single Buyer Market Model: Fitch does not currently expect the introduction of MSB to negatively affect NamPower's rating, although our view may change as further details emerge. The government and the Electricity Control Board (ECB, which is NamPower's regulator) aim to liberalise the supply of electricity in Namibia. MSB will allow IPPs to generate and sell electricity output directly to

regional electricity distributors, large industrial and mining companies, including municipalities, compared with the current single buyer model where electricity output can only be sold to NamPower. These agreements are expected to be limited to about 20% of customers energy consumption. Nevertheless NamPower is expected to retain its monopoly transmission position and remain the supplier of last resort.

#### **DERIVATION SUMMARY**

NamPower's ratings are the same as Namibia Water Corporation's (NamWater; BB+/Stable). The SCP drives the ratings for NamPower, which are capped by the sovereign. The rating of Telecom Namibia Ltd (TN; BB/Stable) is driven by the support it receives from the government but it is notched lower than that of NamPower under our GRE criteria, due to TN's weaker links.

NamPower's financial profile is the strongest in terms of FFO adjusted net leverage in the regional peer sector group, which includes Eskom and Saudi Electricity Company (A/Stable) mainly due to cash generated by operations supported by cost-reflective tariffs and delays in capex for new generation capacity. This is balanced against a business profile with weaker market trends, volatility of cash flows and reliance on imported electricity.

#### **KEY ASSUMPTIONS**

Fitch's Key Assumptions Within Our Rating Case for the Issuer

- Energy sales including MSB to fall on average about 3% per year for 2019 to 2021
- Tariff increases of about 5% for FY18
- Cash tax of about NAD650 million in FY18
- NAD5.5 billion of liquid investments (treated as readily available cash) to be used to fund capex

#### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- An upgrade of Namibia's sovereign ratings or revision of the sovereign Outlook to Positive. The rating impact of any improvement in the SCP would be limited by the sovereign ratings.

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- A downgrade of Namibia's sovereign ratings or revision of the sovereign Outlook to Negative
- A significant change in the market trends, for example, introduction of MSB reducing NamPower's cash generation, or increased capex funding leading to weaker credit metrics such as FFO adjusted net leverage above 3.5x on a sustained basis, which would be negative for the SCP.

#### Sovereign Rating Sensitivities

For the sovereign rating of Namibia, Fitch outlined the following sensitives in its Rating Action Commentary dated 13 August 2018.

Future developments that could result in positive rating action include

- The government debt-to-GDP ratio firmly placed on a downward trajectory
- Marked improvement in the current account balance consistent with a stabilisation of external-debt-to GDP ratios
- Stronger medium-term growth resulting from better prospects for the mining sector or implementation of structural reforms

Future developments that could result in negative rating action include:

Deterioration in debt dynamics beyond our current forecasts

- Wider-than-expected external deficits or emergence of external funding pressures
- Lower-than-forecast economic growth, for example due to an aggravation of policy uncertainty or weaker mining activity

#### LIQUIDITY AND DEBT STRUCTURE

Robust Liquidity: NamPower had NAD421 million of cash at FYE17, supported by a liquid investment portfolio of about NAD5.8 billion. This can be accessed at short notice to bolster its liquidity position and investment needs. This compares with NAD230 million of short-term debt and Fitch's estimate of positive FCF for FY18.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

#### FITCH RATINGS ANALYSTS

Primary Rating Analyst
Yeshvir Singh
Director
+44 20 3530 1810
Fitch Ratings
30 North Colonnade, Canary Wharf
London E14 5GN

Secondary Rating Analyst Richard Barrow Senior Director +44 20 3530 1256

Committee Chairperson Arkadiusz Wicik Senior Director +48 22 338 6286

# **MEDIA CONTACTS**

Adrian Simpson London +44 20 3530 1010 adrian.simpson@thefitchgroup.com

#### Applicable Criteria

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018) (/site/re/10023785)
Sector Navigators (pub. 23 Mar 2018) (/site/re/10023790)
Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018) (/site/re/10024585)
National Scale Ratings Criteria (pub. 18 Jul 2018) (/site/re/10038626)
Government-Related Entities Rating Criteria (pub. 25 Oct 2018) (/site/re/10047173)

# **Additional Disclosures**

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form (/site/dodd-frank-disclosure/10053788) Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy (/site/regulatory)

#### **DISCLAIMER**

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS (HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS). IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/home). PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE

(https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory). FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

#### **COPYRIGHT**

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forwardlooking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work

product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers. For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory)), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings

**SOLICITATION STATUS** 

issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

# **Endorsement Policy**

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

### Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more (https://www.thefitchgroup.com/site/policies).